506920460 10/13/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6967295

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
NEUTRONIC PERPET	UAL INNOVA	TIONS OPERATING, LLC		06/14/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	NEUTRON	IC PERPETUAL INNOVATIONS N	IOBILE, LLC		
Street Address:	156 FALL K	(IRK DRIVE			
City:	COPPELL	COPPELL			
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	75019				
PROPERTY NUMBERS			-		
Property Type	,	Number			
Patent Number:	959	6611			
Patent Number:	100	15679			
Patent Number:	976	3107			
Patent Number: 9806		6792			
Patent Number: 1095		59158			
Patent Number:	844	7239			
Patent Number:	921	991			
Patent Number:	100	6965			
Patent Number:	100	57786	1		
Patent Number:	995	5362	1		
-	be sent to the provided; if 972- pate DOC P.O	e <i>e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> t <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> -628-3600 ents@munckwilson.com CKET CLERK . DRAWER 800889 .LAS, UNITED STATES 75380	,		
ATTORNEY DOCKET N					
ATTOKINEY DUCKELN		NEUT01-00002			

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL G. RODRIGUEZ			
SIGNATURE: /Michael G. Rodriguez/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2021		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif			
source=Assignment#page4.tif			

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment is between an ASSIGNOR:

Neutronic Perpetual Innovations Operating, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, 156 Fall Kirk Drive, Coppell, TX 75019

and an ASSIGNEE:

Neutronic Perpetual Innovations Mobile, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, 156 Fall Kirk Drive, Coppell, TX 75019

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, effective $\frac{1}{4}$, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto, including all applications in any country or region related by claim of priority to any listed patent and/or application, all letters patent, utility models, industrial models, and designs of any country or region that have been or may be granted thereon, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof, and further including all rights to claim priority under any national law or international convention, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership, and all rights to sue for and recover damages for past infringement (collectively, the "Assigned Property").

Right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Property is to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns, and legal representatives as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any letters patent, utility model, industrial model, design registration or similar right that has been or may be granted thereon.

ASSIGNEE accepts the assignment of the rights in and to the Assigned Property.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute any and all papers and generally to do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, at their request and reasonable expense, in obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Assigned Property in any and all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

-Page 1 of 4-

Attomey Docket No. NEUTOL 00001 REEL: 057783 FRAME: 0950

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

For Neutronic Perpetual Innovations Operating, LLC (ASSIGNOR): Date Stenatur 1100 Printed Name and Title For Neutronic Perpetual Innovations Mobile, LLC (ASSIGNEE): 4/z Signature Date Printed Name and Title

(Signature notarizations follow on Page 3)

Notalization of Neoron of Netholizon orginalize.
STATE OF X) COUNTY OF , Delles
$On \underline{l((1/21), before me, M(le Groce me, personally appeared, (Printed Name of Notary)}, personally appeared,$
$\frac{\neg e_{r} \land b_{c}}{10 be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.$
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the governing state that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public Signature
MIKE GROGAN
Comm. Expires 10-02-2023
3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Notarization of ASSIGNOR Authorized Signature:

Notarization of ASSIGNEE Authorized Signature:

STATE OF 14)				
COUNTY OF Onlight)				
On <u>6(14/21</u> , before me,	(Printed Name of Notary)				
he/she executed the same in his/her aut	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence bed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that horized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the governing state that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.					
Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 10-02-2023 Notary ID 132196238	Notary Public Signature				

Attorney Docket NPATTEN 70001 REEL: 057783 FRAME: 0952

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENT NUMBER	COUNTRY		
8,447,239	United States of America		
9,219,991	United States of America		
9,596,611	United States of America		
9,763,107	United States of America		
9,806,792	United States of America		
9,955,362	United States of America		
10,015,679	United States of America		
10,056,965	United States of America		
10,057,786	United States of America		
10,959,158	United States of America		
2974519	United Kingdom		
2974519	Switzerland		
358556	Mexico		
2974519	Ireland (Republic of)		
HK1216365	Hong Kong		
202013012561	Germany (Federal Republic of)		
2974519	Germany (Federal Republic of)		
2974519	France		
2974519	European Patent		
32721	Colombia		
2,906,021	Canada		
2974519	Belgium		
2014227702	Australia		
2016219683	Australia		
2016219686	Australia		

Schedule A

APPLICATION NUMBER			COUNTRY		
9127/DELNP/2015			India		

RECORDED: 10/13/2021

Attorney Dacket NPATEN 10003 REEL: 057783 FRAME: 0953